MINUTES SMITHS GROVE CITY COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING SMITHS GROVE MUNICIPAL BUILDING THURSDAY AUGUST 27, 2015 5:30 PM

Members Present: Commissioner Vincent, Commissioner Stidham, and Mayor Stiffey Mayor Stiffey called the meeting to order at 5:42 pm

Mayor Stiffey explained that this was to appoint someone to replace the vacancy left by the resignation of Commissioner Lawrence Stiffey due to his declining health.

At this time Mayor Stiffey stated that he would like to appoint Martha "Mom" Stiffey to the position as requested by Commissioner Lawrence Stiffey and asked if those present wanted to vote on it.

Commissioner Stidham stated that she did not believe it needed to be voted on since the Mayor had the authority to appoint whomever he wanted.

Commissioner Vincent stated that he was fine with the Mayor's appointment of Martha Stiffey.

With there being no further business to conduct, Commissioner Vincent made a motion to adjourn and the motion was seconded by Mayor Stiffey. Ayes all members present so the meeting was adjourned at 5:45 pm.

APPROVED _

DAVID L STIFFEY, MAYOR

ATTEST

DEBORAH K. BREWER, CITY CLERK

DATE

Minutes were prepared by Deborah K. Brewer, City Clerk